

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

Go Airlines (India) Limited,

Petitioner,

v.

International Aero Engines, LLC,

Respondent.

Misc. No. 1:23-mc-00249-RGA LDH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY PETITION AND
MOTION TO CONFIRM ARBITRATION AWARDS**

Dated: May 11, 2023

OF COUNSEL:

REED SMITH LLP
Oliver K. Beiersdorf
James P. Duffy IV
Brian P. Giunta
599 Lexington Avenue
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 521-5400
obeiersdorf@reedsmith.com
jpduffy@reedsmith.com
bgiunta@reedsmith.com

REED SMITH LLP
Brian M. Rostocki (No. 4599)
Anne M. Steadman (No. 6221)
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 778-7500
brostrocki@reedsmith.com
asteadman@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Respondent International Aero
Engines, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Background of the Underlying Dispute in the Arbitration	3
B. GoFirst Initiates Arbitration and Emergency Proceedings	6
C. The Interim Award Grants Limited Relief to GoFirst	7
D. The Supplemental Award Rejected GoFirst’s Attempts to Rewrite the Emergency Award	9
E. GoFirst Files this Petition in Delaware and for Insolvency in India.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. FAA CHAPTER 2 AND THE NEW YORK CONVENTION GOVERN THE PETITION.....	12
II. ENFORCEMENT SHOULD BE STAYED WHILE THE MERITS TRIBUNAL CONSIDERS IAE’S APPLICATION TO VACATE THE AWARDS	14
A. Staying These Proceedings Is the Most Efficient and Economical Approach.....	16
B. The Status of the Merits Arbitration Favors a Stay	17
C. The Interim Awards Will be Reviewed De Novo on the Merits by the Full Merits Tribunal	18
D. A Full Merits Review in the Forum to Which GoFirst Contractually Agreed Is Completely Appropriate.....	18
E. The Balance of Hardships Favors Staying These Proceedings.....	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD REFUSE CONFIRMATION OF THE INTERIM AWARDS	19
A. The Interim Awards are Not Final and Binding	20
B. Confirmation Would Violate the Public Policy of the United States	27
(i) The Awards Violate the IAE’s Fundamental Due Process Rights By Ordering Onerous Relief with No Assessment of Liability	28
(ii) The Award Violates the Public Policy of Requiring Claimants to Bond Preliminary Relief.....	31
C. The Awards Contain Decisions on Matters Beyond the Scope of the Arbitration.....	33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>In re ABC Learning Ctrs. Ltd.</i> , 728 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Al Raha Grp. for Tech. Servs. v. PKL Servs.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-04194-AT, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156249 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 5, 2019).....	25
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	24
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Offices, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13, 20
<i>Bauer v. Salandy</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01293, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8356 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 15, 2021)	28
<i>Berkenhoff VmbH v. Global Trade Network, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-00475, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11579 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2012)	14
<i>Biotek Servs., LLC v. Docs of Conn., LLC</i> , 1:19-CV-01803-JPB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 265525 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 17, 2020).....	No. 23
<i>Blissett v. Coughlin</i> , 66 F.3d 531 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Caroleng Invs. Ltd. v. Bluestone Res., Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1793, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86487 (D. Del. May 6, 2021)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Castillo v. Cmty. Child Care Council, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-07243, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108163 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2019).....	28
<i>Chinmax Med. Sys. v. Alere San Diego, Inc.</i> , No. 10cv2467 WQH (NLS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57889 (S.D. Cal. May 27, 2011).....	25
<i>Clark v. K-Mart</i> , 979 F.2d 965 (3d Cir. 1992).....	32
<i>Coast Trading Co. v. Pac. Molasses Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1982)	33

Coca-Cola Bottling v. Teamsters Local
688, 959 F.2d 1438 (8th Cir. 1992)30

Commonwealth Ins. Co. v. Underwriters, Inc.,
846 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1988).....13

*Corporación Mexicana De Mantenimiento Integral, S. De R.L. De C.V. v. Pemex-
Exploración Y Producción*,
832 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2016).....28

Cost Bros., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
760 F.2d 58 (3d Cir. 1985).....13

Doe v Trustees of Boston Coll.,
942 F3d 527 (1st Cir 2019).....29

E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker Sons, Inc.,
768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)28

Ecopetrol S.A. v. Offshore Expl. & Prod. LLC,
46 F. Supp. 3d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

Europcar Italia, S.p.A. v. Maiellano Tours, Inc.,
156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998).....16

*Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr,
S.A.*, 533 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2008)22

Garcia v Google, Inc.,
786 F3d 733 (9th Cir 2015)29

Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania,
458 U.S. 375 (1982).....28

Gonzalez v Governor of Georgia,
978 F3d 1266 (11th Cir 2020)29

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Berg,
61 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1995).....13

InterDigital Commc’ns, Inc. v. Huawei Inv. & Holding Co.,
166 F. Supp. 3d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

Island Creek Coal Sales Co. v. Gainesville,
729 F.2d 1046 (6th Cir. 1984)22

Jorf Lasfar Energy Co., S.C.A. v. AMCI Exp. Corp.,
Civil Action No. 05-0423, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22,
2005)13, 15, 16

*Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi
Negara*,
364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)27

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248, 81 L. Ed. 153, 57 S. Ct. 163 (1936).....13

Metallgesellschaft A.G. v. M/V Capitan Constante,
790 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1986).....21

In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Grp., L.L.C.,
21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998)32

Nolu Plastics, Inc. v. Valu Eng’g, Inc.,
No. 04-4325, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20416 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2004)24

Pac. Reinsurance Mgmt. Corp. v. Ohio Reinsurance Corp.,
935 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1991)22

PG Publ’g, Inc. v. Newspaper Guild of Pittsburgh,
19 F.4th 308 (3d Cir. 2021)20

Polydefkis Corp. v. Transcon. Fertiliser Co.,
Civ. No. 95-0242, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17405 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 26, 1996).....22

Publicis Commun. v. True N. Communs. Inc.,
206 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2000)22

Reach Acad. for Boys & Girls, Inc. v. Del. Dep’t of Educ.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 455 (D. Del. 2014).....29, 30

Roudachevski v All-American Care Ctrs., Inc.,
648 F3d 701 (8th Cir 2011)29

S. Seas Navigation, Ltd. v. Petroleos Mexicanos of Mexico City,
606 F. Supp. 692 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....22

SEC v. Warren,
583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978).....18

Steelworkers v. Enterprise Corp.,
363 U.S. 593 (1960).....30

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	30
<i>Telcordia Tech, Inc. v. Telkom SA Ltd</i> , 458 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Thrivest Specialty Funding, LLC v. White</i> , No. 18-1877, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205542 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 2019)	22, 23
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame (USA) in England v. TJAC Waterloo, LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 13 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Utils., Inc. v. Blue Mt. Lake Assocs., L.P.</i> , 121 F. App’x 947 (3d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Yasuda Fire & Marine Ins. Co. of Eur. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 37 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Zeiler v. Deitsch</i> , 500 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2007).....	22
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 207.....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 65(c)	32
